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State versus Michael Odom
P ROCEZETDTIDNGS
THE COURT: We have James Dodson, Carmeron

Falkenberry, Scott Plumley, Josh Reid, Bebby Joe
Wilkinson, Michael Odom, Christopher Glynn, Ashley
Ledford, Tina Norris.

Please raise your right hand and repeat -

.outloud when she ask you to do so.

THE CLERK: Do.you solemnly swear or affirm
that the testimony you are about to give is the truth, K the
whole truth and nothing but‘the truth.

{Defendants collective reply.)

- THE .COURT: Here are tﬁe gquestions I need you

to now listen to. During the last 24 hours, have you

~consumed any type of substance that is adversely affect

your ébility to understand what we're doing here today?
If you have taken something, then I need for you to pléase
stand at this time.

(No reply).

If you have ever received any type of

substance abuse treatment for drugs, alcohol abuse, I need

for you to please stand at this time.
(Falkenberry, Dodson respond).
And what's your name, Sir?
DEFENDANT ODOM: Michael Odom.

THE COURT: Mr. Odom, did you receive
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State versus Michael Odom

treatment for drugs, alcohol or both?

DEFENDANT ODOM: Both.

THE COURT: Dé yod'remember where you
received that last treatment? |

DEFENDANT ODOM: -Yes, sir. {Inaudible) 1988.

THE COURT: Was it successful at the time?

DEFENDANT ODOM: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: . Thank you, sir.

If you afe satisfied with the work that that
léwyer has dohe fof3you, I néed you to stand at this-tihe
if you're satisfied with the work your lawyer has done.

| Let the record reflect that everyone has

stood. Thank you,. very much, you may be seated.

| If you have been threatened in any Qay or you
hévetbeenAmade any promises” in order to get you to make
the dééiSién to enter' the plea, I need for you to please
stand af this - time? If the decision to enter the plea is
a free and.vdluntary on your part, I need for you‘to stand
at this time. |

Let ﬁhe'record reflect that everyone stcod.
Thank you, very much, you méy be seated.

I need you to understand that under the law
you are presumed innocent of any and every charge that's
presently against you and you are entitled to have a.jury

trial on any or all of'the charges that are presently
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against you.

In 6rder to enter 2 plea, however, you have
to give up your right to that jury trial. At any jury
trial that would take place, the State is the one that
would havé the burden of proof and the State would have to
convince all 12 members of the jury that ybu are in fact
guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.

If you wish to have a jury.trial on any of
the charges against you, that is fine. We will simple
schedule a jury trial for you.

Is there anyone who wishes to have a jury
trial-én any of the charges against you? If so, please
stana'ét this time if you wish to have a jury trial.

| {No response).

In addition to having that jury trial, there
are other very importént Constitutional rights that you
are entitled to but that you havé to give up in order fo
enter a plea. You have to give up your right to confront
and cross-examine the State's witnesses. You also havé to
give up youf right to present evidence that you and your

lawver will establish some type of deifense to the charge

or charges against you, and you have to give up your right'

to sdbpoena and you have to give up your right to remain
silent.

If you wish to give up all those rights and

AFisaas pmn e
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State versus Michael Odom

go forward in entering the plea at.this time, I need for
you to please stand at this time.

Let the reflect that everyone stood. ‘Thank
you very much, you may be seated.

If ever in this process now or later today if
any of you wish to Speak to your lawyer just let me know
and. I'11l allow you to talk to your lawyer in private.
Those of you who joined us from ghevgéllery, ygu can
return to your seats at this time.

SOLICITOR: May it please the Court, before

you is Ms. Michael Scott Odom. He is before the court

todayr on four indictments. The first being 2009-GS-

42—5591. Your Honor, fhat is an indictmeﬁt for
éhoplifting‘for third or subsequent property offense. It
comes-to the court.with a recommendation as with all
indictments of a concurrent sentencing and on that
indictment He is represented by Mr. Rob Usry. The second
being 2009—GS—42~5592. Your Honor, that, again, is a True
Bill indictment for shoplifting third for subsequent
property offense with the same recommendation and he is
represented by Mr. Rob Ursy on that indictment.

- The third indictment being 2009-G5-42-3767.

Your Honor, that is & True Bill indictment for breaking

| and. entering motor vehicles. It comes before the court

today with the same recommendation of concurrent
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sentencing. He is represented by Mr. Frank Adams.
The fourth and final indictment is 2008-GS-

42-3768. That again is a True Bill indictment for a third

| or subsequent property offense, the underlying charge

being petty larceny. He is represented by Mr. Frank Adanms

‘and a concurrent recommendation.

There is also a restitution matter that comes
with two of the indictments. May I approach?

THE COURT: Yes.

You are Mr. Odom?

DEFENDANT ODOM: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Sir, I need to remind you that
you reméin under oath, do 'you understand that?

DEFENDANT ODOM: Yes, sir.'

THE COURT: Sir, were you able to hear. the

solicitor when she announced the charges that are against

you-?

DEFENDANT ODOM: Yesc sir.

THE COURT: The manner in which she announced
those charges is that a consistent and the same as what
you understand you would be pleading here to today?

DEFENDANT ODOM: Yes, Your Honor.

'THE COURT: How old are you, sir?

DEFENDANT ODOM: I'm 47, sir.

THE COURT: I far did you go in school?

[
P
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DEFENDANT ODOM: I graduated Spartanburg
High.
. THE COURT: - Married, single, divorced?
DEFENDANT ODOM: My wife was killed in 2005.
THE COURT: Do you have children?
DEFENDANT ODOM: Yes, sir, I do. My daughter
is 23 and she's in the navy. -

THE COURT: Do you have a-job outside the

home?

DEFENDANT ODOM: I do contracting work. I
been working in Hollow Springs.
| THE COURT: Military?
DEFENDANT ODOM: No, sir.
- THE: COURT: On these éharges, how %ong a time
did you spend in jail before you made bond?
DEFENDANT QDOM: Eighteen~and—a~half months.

MR. ADAMS: Your Honor, if I may, I think we

have time served at 547 days.

THE COURT: ~Thank you.

Sir, if you would, please listen to the

‘solicitor. She is going to provide us with the facts

behind these caSes'and then I'll have scme more cases for
you.
SOLICITOR: Thank 'you, Your Honor.

I'll begin with the charges that Mr. Adam
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represents this defendant on. Your Honor, those are the

-breakihg in a motor vehicle and the petty larceny charge.

That occurred on February the 28th of 2008. Ofificers

responded to the Bi-Lo at 2199 South Port Road here in

Spartanburg County in reference to a larceny from a

vehicle. The victim in this case says that she waé
walking out of the store and she could see the defendant
iﬁside of hgr car. As she got closer to Ber car she
yelled at him and she could see that he had in his
poésession her Sony -digital camera and some bags.

Your Honor, when she vocalized that she saw

the defendant and asked him what she was doing in her car,

the victim states that the defendant then threw down the

items stating.that he had the wrong car.

Your Honor, the victim was able to ;dentify
the defendant later for the officers. She has been
contacted and does not wish to be present. She is not
owed any restitution bécause the items were left
ultimately in the car. |

‘In regards to the charges that Mr. **
represents this defendant on, those would be the two
shoplifting charges. These both occurred, Your Honor, at
the Walmart in Boiling Springs on Highway 9 here in
Spartanburg County. The incident dates for thoée are

September 20th and 21st of 2009. Officers actually
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responded on‘Seétember 21lst of 2009 to a shoplifting in
piocess.

The asset protection officer for that
pérticular Walmart store is name is,'irohically, Michael
Odom as well, Your Honor, said that he,had detained two

white males that were attempting to deprive the store of a

" Samsung Blue Ray disc player valued at $215.> The box for

the Blue Ray player. had been cut dpen‘by the suspeécts.

The player was then removed from the packaging and

concealed under the co~defendant Justin Wilson's shirt.

Mr. Wilson and Mr. Odom then attempted to

exit the store with the merchandise, however, they were

detained at the exit of the store.

Your Honor, after these two defendants had

been detained for the September 21st incident, asset

protection from this Walmart was able to review video

footage from the prior date where they were able to
identify the th'suspectsias the same indi&iduals who had
stolen a 19~inch LCD television and that is what the
restitution that Your Honor has before him to restore the
vélde of that item to Walmart, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Were you able to hear the
solicitor when she gave me the facts?

DEFENDANT ODOM: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you believe that as she stated
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the facts that she is substantially correct?
DEFENDANT ODOM: I guess, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Sir, do you understand that on

the breaking into motor vehicle charge I could sentence

you ﬁp to five years today?

DEFENDANT ODOM: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you also understand that on
the shoplifting third and subsequent shopping offenses, I
could sentence you up to 10 years each on those charges?

DEFENDANT ODOM: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And on the petty larceny third
and subseguent property offense,'I could sentence you up
to 10 years on that charge as well?.

DEFENDANT ODOM: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And you still wish to enter those
pleas?

DEFENDANT ODOM: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you, in fact, guilty of both
of the charges of shoplifting third and subsequent
property offense?

DEFENDANT ODOM: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And are you also guilty of the
petty larceny third and subsequent property offen;e
charge?

DEFENDANT CDOM: Yes, sir.

11
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THE COURT: - And are you also guilty of the

breaking into. motor vehicle charge?

DEFENDANT ODOM: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Have you been-able to hear all of
my questioﬁs?

DEFENDANT ODOM: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Have all of my questions been
truthful and honest? o

DEFENDANT ODOM; Yes, Your Honér.

" THE COURT: Has discovery been shared with
the defense?

SOLICITOR: It has, Your Honor.

THE COURT: ?rior record.

SOLICITOR: 1982 reckless driving; 1984
simple possession of marijuana; 1985 a violation of the
pistol act and two counts of possession of marijuana; 1986
two counts of DUI firét; 1987, 9 counts of fraudulent
check and unlawful possession of a pistol and possession
of marijqana; 1988 open container; 1989 for counts of puT,
possession of marijuana and another violation of the
pistol acf; 1990 shopliftiné, armed robbery, two counts of
simplé possession of marijuana, receiving stolen goods and
three counts df DUI; 1991 DUI third, habitual traffic
offendexr; 1994 DUI third, common law robbery, habitual

traffic offender and a DUI fourth; 1996 two counts of
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-

attempted armed robbery and two counts of common law
robbery; 2000 driving under suspension, burglary secbnd
degree, grand larceny and common law robbery; 2001
obtaining property under false pretenses and receiving
stolen goods; 2002 burglary second, grand larceny and
petty larceny; 2004, possession of marijuané, possessioﬁ
of cocaine; 2005 possession-of cocaine and 2008'two counts
of thifd or sﬁbSequent property offenses.

THE COURT: We have $188.68 to Walmart.
Anything else from either of the victims?

SOLICITOR: No, sir, Your Honor. I will
inform the Court that one of the indictments was actually
én the” trial docket for tﬁis week, Your Honor. We have
agreed to a group plea and resolve everything at one time.

THE COURT: Anything else from the State?

SOLICITOR: No, sir.

THE COURT: Sir.

MR. USRY: Your Honor, ‘I'm John Usry here for
Mr. Odom on the charges involving Walmart. To get you a
little bit of background on the man's work history, he’
came out of high school and worked for Stouffers for five
years and then worked as a floor coverer for Cherokee

Floor and Tile for 12 years. He was essentially self-

'employed after that.

BAs it relates to the crimes alleged at

13
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Walmart, in mitigation,'ﬁr.vOdom did not pefsonally remove
either of the items from the store. He played a roll in
the c¢crime, no dbdbt about it. He was with his
co~defeﬁdant who actually removed the items and wdas
showing on the video taking the.'tv out and was caught in
the store with the open DVD player in his possession.

That co~d§fendant to inform the Court got five years,
suspended to one year, with three years probation and the
first'year‘of probation being intensive and a restitution
ordef. If the Court's interested, T do have the
co-defendant's sentencing sheet.

| By wéy of explanation, never and'exCdsev you

could tell from his prior record Michael struggles with.

drugs for a long time. He's struggled with drugs since
the '80s. There was a period of time in 2000 when he was
doing well and that was because he was married. His wife

was tragically killed in a car wreck and that began
another downward spiral for him in 2005. At the time of
these charges, he was high on crack. He-wés using cocaine
and he's been off and off this his entire adult life.

| | His érior record, we understénd thére are
serious COnseQUences for serious crimes, and we understand
that they have to be served, but the passage of time as it
relates to the worse allegations against ﬁim is important.

The burglary second which is the most serious crime he's




10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

19

26

22

23

24

25

State versus Michael Odom

been convicted of most recently was a decade ago. The
robbery stretched from 14 years to two decades ago.

I think it's important for the Court to know
what Michael did when he was released from the Detention
Center regarding all four of these charges. He got out in
February 2011 about two months ago. He could have fled,
he didn‘t, he stayed here. He came here today of his own
free will to appear before the Court and take whate&er
punishment the Court deems proper to what he has admitted

to and confesses today.

In those two months, he found a job. He
helped essentially to remodel a home in Holly Springs. He
was very productive. He built a deck, built some steps on

that deck on the back porch, he remodeled the kitchen
floor. He remodeled two bathroom floors. He made a good
faith attempt to get himself straightened out form his
drug problem by getting on the waiting list at Faith
Homes.

Unfortunately Faith Homes took him off the
waiting list because he didn't call one day and in all
candor I feel like that was a bit harsh but it got him off
the waiting list in those two months and he wasn’'t able to
get back in. Just one day he didn't call because he got
too buéy or it slipped his mind and he was unable to gét

into Faith Homes for treatment.

15
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He has a stable home environment since he got
out with his girlfriend Nadine Steel who lives in Roebuck
who is the pretty lady -- if you'll stand up for us

Ms. Nadine -- *in the gray sweatshirt there and he's here

today to support him as well,

In the grand scheme of things, Judge, he's
confessed his crimes, he knows he was wrong. ‘He asks the
Court to judge him based on what he has done since he got
out and in the context of the severity of what he actually
did at Waimart. He was there, it was wrong, but he did
not personally remove any of the items from the store.

We'd ask that you accept the recommendat%on
and run the sentence concurrent on all charges giving him
credit for 547 time served.

MR. ADAMS: Your Hénor, Frank Adams. In

relationship to the two charges, the car breaking and the

petty larceny third or subsequent offense, Mr. Odom would

again indicate and I think it is quite clear from the
record that there was no damage caused. The car
apparently was unlocked so there was no damage to the
vehicie, thus no'restitqtibn required.

In additicon, the items remained in the car.
They were not damaged or hurt. There was nothing to which
the victim“wasudeprivéd of or‘anything_that was ruined.

Again, other than to simply repeat what
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Mr. Usry said, I would just ask the Court, again, to

consider the recommendation of the State and to accept'it

"and to ¢give him credit for the full 547 days.

THE COURT: Mr. Odom, do you agree with the
statements that were made by your lawyers?

DEFENDANT ODOM: Yes, sir, I do.

THE COURT: Is there‘anything that you would
like to say of would like for me to know or to consider?

DEFENDANT ODOM: I'm no sorry for everything
that I'veAdone and I'm standing here today hoping for
mercy frpm the Court.

THE COURT: Thank you, sir.

DEFENDANT ODOM: I find that there's a
substantial factual basis for the plea. I find that the
defendant's decision to enter the plea has been made
freely, voluntarily, knowingly and intelligently by him.
I find that he has received the services from very
competent and.able legal counsel whose services he has
indicated he is satisfied with and has relied on in
reaching the decisions that he's made, therefore I will
accept the plea.

On the third and subsequent property
offenses, those charges will be a 10 year sentence. He
will receive credit for the 547 days that -run concurrent

with each other. I've indicated on the sentencing sheet

17
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that my desire is that he receive ATU while he's in the
Department of Corrections. They'll be a five-year
sentence on the breakingvinto motor vehicles. That will
also run concurrent with the other charges in ATU while
he's 1in fhe Department of Corrections.,‘ |

| Restitution has been ordered as indicated by

the executed restitution order on fhe-charges where that's

‘| applicable. Good luck to you, sir.

SOLICITOR: Thank you.

~--END OF TRANSCRIPT .RECORD---
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I, the undersigned Caroline Hiskell, Official
Court Reporter for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of the
State of South Carolina, do hereby certify'thét the
foregoingt is a true, accurate, and complete transcript of
record of all the proceedings had and evidence introduced
in the trial of the captioned case, relative to appeal, in
the Circuit Court of Spartanburg County, South Carolina on
the 1l1h day of April, 2011.

I do further certified that I am neither of

kin, counsel, nor interest to any party hereto.

Caroline Hiskell
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State or Federal, in any petition, motion or application which you have filed? o =
0 g 8

If you answered “yes” to (14) identify: ?i - 2

(8)  which grounds have boen prosented: - :"

L - . ALA‘L S s

“' / 0 *

jii. ' .

(k) - the procecdings in which ench groyAd wos raised:

i ' ‘;ﬂﬁ_g%

Revised 32003

{8)  ifknown, citmtlons of any written opinions or orders entered pursuant to each such

e

. LIl PR '
;\l!‘-”C‘v R

N

<.

L2
0SS

(s |
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18.

If any ground set forth in (10) has not previously been presented ta any Court, State or
Federal, sct forth the ground and state concisely the reasons why such ground has not

previously been presented:

(a) 4//{,5 A 17 4 e a %m\,e, Lol ﬁg;é__pw‘ #

(® - / / | . 5{‘ Ol

(c) : : . ‘

Were you represented by an aftorney at any time during the course af! |

(8).  your nrraignment and plea? \/»&.f -

(b)  your ik, if any? A0 '

(c)  your sentencing? l/./ij

(@  yourappeal, If nny. ﬂ'om(ho judgment of conviction or the impasmon of
sentence? - alo .

(&)  preparation, presentation or consideration of any petitions, motions or

applicationa with respect to this conviction, which you filed?

/0.

If you answered "ycs” ta ane oF more parta of (17), list

(a) the name and address of cach sttorney who cr?:rcsemod you:

@

oL S Tohes = 5wt 0
il \.50 C.. ¢ o % :: -
' . M R
. . rui QL —.;\.“' .
m ¥ ‘;' &
i ;,: ; /aﬂf)L Mﬁw A"_ff = ‘;s‘g'
(b)) the proceedings at whtch aﬁ{h such attorney mprcacntcd you: ~ = =

L tha [ _Sec onrs a&pzv"
.Jf : Jé)ﬁ____iﬁf S

Revized 13003
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19, Statc clearly the reliel you seek in filing this npplication:

L __alsh '2":9” be. ﬁe-'z.gt‘iﬁ‘/'fﬁﬂ/@&{ GEFer _oxily

20, Are you now under sentence (rom aoy other court that you have not challenged?

Mo —

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

)
County ofhﬁaé@mja% )

M dﬁ#F / u.ﬁd# 0049/}}-»- , being duly swom

upnn my oath, depose and say that [ have subscribed 1o the foregoing appilcation; that | know the
contems therealt that it inclides every ground known to ma for vacating, setting alde or
gorrecting tha conviction and sentence atacked in this appljcation; and that the matters and

tllegations therein set forth dro true.

VERIFICATION

) | 28056 &
SWORN to ond subscribed boforome this 2 8 N
day of Lgﬂ : 4 ALLL . - = o
. - & &g
. (L.S) I L
Notery Public ’ o) g '.»"':~
o _ - B
My Commission Expires: g‘/ﬂ alrs o = L8
i3 T = ey & [
. . LA S
U

Revided 2003
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APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT
OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT
IN SUPPORT THEREQF

ot 05/0/;1-4 , hereby apply for lcave to
proceed ify this action without prepayment of fecs or costs or security therefor. In support of my
application | declare under penalty of perjury that the follawing facis are true:
' (M

)

[ am the applicant in this nction and 1 belicve | am entitled to cedress.

Becausa of my poverty | am unable to pay
secutlty thereof.

& costs of sald proceeding or give

, : , #

. etae ) 5 ﬂ&/m./ L0
. C T Appliaant ~

SWO%IN 3; ;(f)t}nncgto'na d-apb:_!crlbcd !:vefon: mf: ﬂ:\is ,

el

Motary Public ©

| My Commissloﬁ Expirea: ‘ZILX‘SI z {)

~s oy,
{3 :
= e
e
= B
0 -3 o~ "
- LA o S
o (0 v BENRN & ;:';3'3',
. -
= om0y
e B el o
&= o &l
2 T ot B
£ P~ =

Revised 3/200)3
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STATE OF SQUTH CARQLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
) SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )
)
Michuel Odom, #280968 ) 2011-CP-42-4163
)
Applicant, )
)
v, ) RETURN
)
Stute of South Carolina, )
)
Respondent. )
)

The Respondent, making its Return to the application for post eonviction relief (PCR)

filed October 28, 2011, would respectfully show this Conrt:
L

The Applicant is presently confined in the South Caroling Department of Corrections
pursnant Lo orders of commitment of the Spartanburg County Clerk of Courl. The Applicant was
indicted at the July and October 2009 terms of the Spartanburg County Grand Jury for breaking
into motor vchicle (09-GS8-42-3767), petit larceny (09-(38-42-3768), and iwo counts of
shoplifting - $1,000 or less (19-G8-42-5591, -5592), He was represented by Robert T, Usry,
Esquire, and S, Frank Adams, Esquire. On April 14, 2011, the Aﬁp!ic&m pled guilty to all

charges. He was sentenced by The Honorable 1. Mark Hayes IT to concurrent terms of ign yea)s
T

Cy
Sy Ty,
. Ve . . . T
on each charge of shoplifting and petit larceny, five years for breaking into n motor velyicle, &gd !
: votm LD
Frp N
restitition, The Applicant did not sppeal his convietions or sentences. T e Al
: : i el
. - . . :‘ ™ 3 _‘)‘ m
Attnched herewith and incorporated hergin are the records of the Sparfanbufg Cotivity *b(‘:}
A Lo
+ . ' ) T > . . 7 A R
Clerk of Court regarding the subiject conviction(s), the Applicant's récords from the Sghith ;E‘

Carolina Department of Corrections, und the guilty plea transeript. The Respondent reserves the
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right 1o amend his Rcturn upon receipt of any relevant materials or submit an amended Retum to
refleer any amendled allegations and/or 1o provide & more delniled procedurnl history.
| i,

In his current Applicalion, the Applicant allegss that hé is being held in cuatody

unlawfully for the following rcaéo;m:
. Inat’(‘ec{:h}e nssistonee af counsel, in that;

a. Counsel fiiled to ensure his past record was
properly presented 1o the court for consideration
prior (o sentencing.

1.

The Ré:;ponclent cantends tlu{t the Applicant's trial counsel rendered adequale assistance
and provided representation wiﬂnin the range of compelehcc required by atforneys in criminal -
cases. Sec Butler v, State, 286 8.G. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985),

Ina post-conviciion relief proceeding, the Applicant bears the burden of proving the
allegations in their application, Id. Where ineffective nssisiance of counsel is alleged as a ground-

for velief, the Applicant must prove that "counsel's conducl so undermined the proper fimctioning

of the adversaria) process that the trial cannot he relied upon as having prodnced o just resull"

Siriekland v. Washington, 466 1J.8. 668, 104 $.Cr. 2052, 2064, 80 L.13d.2d 674, 602 (1084);

 Buller, B4SE24R813,

The propcr measure of per(ommnco ia whether the attorney provided vepresentgfion, . <
f'\J

o
within the range of competence. requxrecl in crtrm‘inal eases. The courts prequme mm cq&mqe

l-«'
.‘3

rcndercd adequate assistance and made all- sngmhcnnt decisions in the cxercasu oﬁ )‘Cﬂbﬂﬂﬁbl ¢l

G I3 -3':;@

p}‘o,fessmna} Judgmem. - Strickland, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, lhc Applicant mmf ovmcomgwﬂns o
, Mmoo =
prasumption in order to (eceive ulm _JL{‘L}' SmiL, 300 S.C. 115,386 8.17.2d 624 (]98‘]}3



A two-pronged test is used in evalunting allepations of ineffective assistance of coynsel,

First, the Applicant must prove that eounsel's performance was deficient.  Under this prong,

attorney performance is measured by its "reasonableness under professional norms."  Cherry,

3008.C, at 1 17, 386 S.1.2d at 625, citing Strickland. Second, counsel's deficiant perlarmence.

must have prejudiced the Applicant such that "there is a reasonable prohability that, but for
counsel’s unprofessional errors, the result of the procegding would have been different.” Cherry,
300 S.C. ot 117-18, 386 8.F.2d a1 625,

- The Respondent submits that the Applicant connol satisfy cither vequirement of the
Strickland test. However, the allegation of' ineffective nssistance of counsel prohably raises

questions of fact that cannot be conclusively refuted by the record. The Respondent vequests

an evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue. S¢¢ Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 305
S.B.2d 247 (1983). |
V.
Each and every allcgutionbontained within the npplication not herein béfore either
expressly admitted, qualified or explained is hereby denied. The Respondent therefare requests

that this Courl convene an evidentiary hearing solely on the issue of ineffective assistance of

* counsel. As o all other allegations, the Respongdent moves for summary dismissal pursuent to

S,C. Code Ann. § 17-27-70 on the basis that there is no genuine issue of material fact which

E - I
would necsssitale an evidentinry hearing and that those allegations should be diswisseds tu;:
i L A
u ,’i:' Hm
2 o ~py

|

e
i

matier of law, _—
W RO
- G rr“'m
V-' :.v".u'- é?n; 1 1,.‘:_') l:]
T e
3 4 2 A . f_‘ e L L (:
WHEREFORE, having made its Return, the State requests that ancevidgitiary 5
. : : S [a's) b

hearing be'held.

29
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Attomey General
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

)
JCOURT OF COMMON PLEAS NONJURY

COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG

MICHAEL ODOM,
APPLICANT,
VSs.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

TRANSCRIPT
OF
RECORD
11-GS-42-4163

N’ e/ L NN/ NN

RESPONDENT .

BEFORE:

September 6th, 2012
Spartanburg, South Carolina

THE HONORABLE J. DERHAM COLE, Judge.

APPEARANCES:

RICHARD ALLEN
ESQ. :

Attorney for the Applicant

SUZANNE H. WHITE

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Attorney for the Defendant

PAMELA E. GREEN
Circuit Court Reporter
Seventh Judicial Circult
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PROCEEDINGS

MS. WHITE: 'Your Honor,vthis is Michael odom versus the

State.. It's Case Number.2011-CP-42-4163. ' He's represented
today by Mr. Richard Allen.

Mr. Odom was indicted in July and oOctober of '09 for
breaking into a motor vehicle and petty larceny. He was
represented at a plea by Frank Adams on those charges. He
also pled the same time to two shoplifting under a thousand
dollars. He was represented by Rob Usry at those charges,
Your Honor. He received five years for breaking into a
motor vehicle, ten for petty larceny, and ten for each of
the shopliftings. All run concurrent. |

He has filed this application alleging ineffective
éssistance of counsel 1in that counsel failed to ensufe that
his past record was properly presented to the Court for
consideration prior to sentencing, and at this point 1'1]1
turn it over to Mr. Richard Allen.

MR. ALLEN: Thank you.

Your Honor, I'd Tlike to call Mr. Odom.

THE COURT: A1l right. Before you do that, tell me ’
again specifically, he's alleging ineffective assistahce of
counsel and in what particulars?

MR. ALLEN: Your Honor, at the time of his entering a

guilty plea, his, and it's a rather extensive record dating

3
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back to 1982, was read into the record. There are several
charges that we've been back through that are actually
dupTlicates ‘or there was only one and there were two read.
specifically the 1996, they were read in the record there
were two counts of attempted armed robbety and two counts of
common - law robbery.

According.to our review of his record there's only one
attempted armed robbery, one common law robbery, which is.
'96. There was another previous to that or was after that.

THE COURT: Well, Tet me ask you this.

So, one of the grounds 1is that the lawyers failed to
object to an incorrect recitation of the criminal history?

MR. ALLEN: Yes, Your ‘Honor. v

THE COURT; A1l right. bpo you have any other grounds?

MR. ALLEN: I was just informed this morning actually .
that the other ground would be that he wasn't properly
informed -of his right to appeal .

THE COURTE wWas that alleged in his application?

MR. ALLEN: No, Your Honor. i didn't actua11y know
about that until this morning. So, I don't know that he's
given notice to the State to go forward on that ground.

THE COURT: - Okay.

MS. WHITE: - we, we did not have notice, Your Honor,
and -- but, at this point, I can -- we can‘take some

testimony and --.
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THE COURT: You don't object to having that allegation
heard?

MS. WHITE: Wwell, we would normally object to an
allegation raised and amended at the hearing, Your Honor,
yes, we would object to it.

THE COURT: Wwell, mr. Allen, do you, do you have some
grounds that you believe are meritorious that you”wou1d
assert in an appeal from this guilty plea?

MR. ALLEN: Your Honor, quite, quite Tikely I think,
had he appealed, they would of been kicked out on a
preservation of error ground because it wasn't objected to
at the time of the hearing.

THE COURT: Exactly.

MR. ALLEN: But that, that would be the ground for
appeal. But, again, I think he would of Tost on appeal.

THE COURT: Okay. well, are you gonna address some
issues that his lawyers failed to preserve at the time of
the appeal -- |

MR. ALLEN: That was part of---

THE COURT: =-- time of trial?

MR. ALLEN: ---part of what I was gonna do with the
presentation of the record, the fact that it wasn't objected
to, and, therefore, wasn't preserved for error. That was my
take on 1tT. | |

THE COURT: But that's the only allegation that you,
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still the only allegation that you have---
MR. ALLEN: That's correct.- _
THE COURT: ---that you would assert?
MR. ALLEN: Yes, Your Honor.
THE COURT: A1l right. You can proceed with those.
MS. WHITE: Thank you, Your Honor.
" MR. ALLEN: Like to call Michael odom to the stand,
Your Honhor. .
THE COURT: Al1 right. 'Mr. Odom, come around and take
the witness stand. |

MICHAEL 0ODOM, having been first

duly sworn, testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. ALLEN:

Q Mr. Odom, could you state your name for the record
p1ease?‘ | '

A Michael odom.

Q And your, your --- you filed this PCR application by
yourself, 1is that correct? | |
A yes, sir, I did.

Q  oOkay. And what ground did you file based on?.

A - I filed becauée I felt my record was read 1ncorrect1y
in Court. It was. I feel that that had a basis on the .
amount of time that I received.

Q How much time did you receive for----
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Michael Oodom - Direct examination
by Mr. Allen

A I received ten years, sir.
Q And did you get any credit for time served on the

charges?

A .Yes, sir, I was in Spartanburg County for .18 and a half

months at the time when I went to Court.

Q okay. You got 547 days at the time you were sentenced,
is that correct?

A Yes, sir, that sounds r{ght.

MR. ALLEN: oOkay. Your Honor, may I approach the
witness?

THE COURT: (Nods affirmatively.)

Q Sir, I have here the record as it reflected to your or
is this the record as it was read into the, to the judge at
the time of your hearing.

Can you go through and tell me which charges on this,
it's Page 12 here, right here, which charges were read in
the record which were not your charges or they were
incorrect?

start right there and please go down if they are not
correct.

A Sir, the armed robbery.

Q which year armed robbery?

A Looks Tike 1t saySA199O, sir.

Q okay.

A I've never had -- I've never been convicted of armed

B/
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Michael Odom - Direct examination
by Mr. Allen

robbery---

Q okay. cCan you---

A ———and T feel that when the judge heard that I was an
armed robbery, I mean I wés-convicted of armed robbery, T
feel Tike fhat had a basis on what he sentenced me to.

Any other charges in there?

The common Taw Eobbery.

what year?

'94 and '96 are the same charges, sir.

Okay. And d1d you---

0 0 o P L

I had a suspended sentence and T did -- and they.weke
the same, when I, when I had a probation violation, and I

had to go back for a few months in prison. It was listed

b}

again as two -- it was -- it's listed twice instead of once.

It's the same charge, but it's, it's Tlisted twice, sir.

Q Okay. what about the '96 charges, were those one or
two counts? | o

A Two counts of attempted armed robbery.v I've nhever,
I've never been convicted of attempted armed robbery or
armed robbery, sir.

Q 'So -- and then what are the two counts of common law
robbery?

A Those were duplicates of the '94 and '96. TIt's the
same. | |

Q -0kay. Any others?
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Michael odom - Direct examination
by mMr. Allen

A I believe the rest will be correct, sir.

Q okay. At the time your record was read into the record
or your record was read into the record, did you tell your
attorney it was incorrect?

A ves, I did. when it was time for my record to be read,
I was standing beside my attorney, and I nudged him and said
I've never been convicted of armed robbery, that's not
correct. At that particular time he told me that it, it
wasn't -- it didn't Took good to argue with the solicitor in
front of the judge.

Q okay. So, you asked him, you aSked him to.object and
he did not?

A Yes, sir.

Q okay.

MS. WHITE: If I -- Your Honor, if I could just
clarify. Again, he was representéd by two attorneys. So,
when he says he, and asked his attorney and was getting a
response---

A Mr. Usry was standing beside me, Rob, and I told him

that my record was incorrect and I asked him to address it,

you know. I would rather have it cleared up then then now,
and he said that it didn't look good to. argue with the
solicitor in front of the judge and that --.

Q Did he tell you anything else about how you can address

it?
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Michael Odom - Direct examination .
by Mr. Allen

A That, that, that would give me grounds for PCR in the

future --
Q okay.
A -- and not that I wanted to go through with .that, but

Q okay. And then after your_séntencé, did you ask, did
you ask Mr. Usry or Mr. Adams about your right to appeal?

A From that pofnt on things were kind of a blur. I, T .
wasn't expecting ten yeérs., I was told that I couldn't do
a, some kind of appeal cause I pled guilty. I'm not exactly-

sure. I'm not, wouldn't, couldn't be a hundred percent

| positive.

Q If you had understood your right to appeal, would you

have appealed that sentence?

A. Yes, I would have.

Q  Okay. so, just to-clarify and make sure wé'ﬁe right,
you believe your counsel was ineffective because he did not

object, and, therefore, preserve -- one, addressing it up

here, and, two, preserving that for you to appeal?

A Yes, sir.

Q okay . ‘Any»other complaints about- your lawyers at the
time? |

A No, sir.

MR. ALLEN: Okay. Nothing further, Your Honor.

MS. WHITE: Just briefly.

10
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Michael Odom - Cross-examination
by Ms. white

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MS. WHITE:

Q So, at the time that all the record was read to the
Court, the armed robbery and attempted armed robbery and
common law robbery are the ones that you say are incorrect
pretty much?

A ves, ma'am, the armed robberies and attempted armed
robberies, I've never been convicted of any of that.

Q okay. But you have been convicted of fraudulent
checks, shoplifting, the burglary second, grand 1arcény,
obtaining property under false pretense, and receiving
stolen goods?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q okay. And did you realize that those, those also

counted as property crimes and could enhance your sentence?

A Yes, ma'am; I did. At the time though, when my record

was read, when the judge heard the armed robberies, he
started writing. It was Tike he got very upset with that,
that 1ike influenced him. His face turned kind of pink and
T mean red in the face like this man's been convicted of
armed robbery and here he's standing in my courtroom is kind

of the way I, I took it.

Q okay .

A He started writing immediately, and I feel Tike. that

influenced him.

11

11
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Michael odom - Cross-examination
by Ms. white

Q But the judge didn't say anything about the fact that,
based on that record, that's what he was giving you a
sentence of?7
A No, ma'am, -he didn't say that. But on, on charges like
shoplifting and petty larceny, to receive ten years,
wouldn't you be sentenced prior -- I mean I probably caught
that because of my prior -- I mean my record.’ |

MS. WHITE: Okay. And may I approach, Your Honor?

THE COURT: - (Nods affirmatively.)
Q I'm just gonna show you a document and,sée if you
recall that. If you can look at it and-te11 me if you
recall signing this document. |

A Yes, ma'am, that's my signature.

1Q And it's an acknowledgment of your appeal rights. I

{ have ~—‘I know I have the right to appeal my guilty plea if

I wish. I understand the notice of appeal requires and
gives you two things. Gives you the teh days and says you
have to do it from ten days of April 14th,'and you would
need to contact Rob Usry immediately.: |
| Do you recall?
A No, ma'am.
Q But you signed?v

That is your signature?
A Yes, ma'am, it is.

MS. WHITE: oOkay. Your Honor, I think that's all the

12
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Michael Odom - Cross-examination
by Ms. white

questions IAhave for the witness, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Let me ask you a couple thﬁngs, Mr. odom.

You're saying that the record that was recited at the
plea is wrong in what respect?

The armed robbery you say you've never been convicted
of?

“WITNESS: No, sir.

THE COURT: And what else were you -- you never were
convicted of the common law robbery?

WITNESS: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And you have it Tooks like three counts of
common law robbery?

WITNESS: Yes, sir, I think some of those are

duplicated.

THE COURT: Wwell, that's what I'm asking you.

WITNESS: EXxcuse me?

THE COURT: . You think they are or you don't know?

WITNESS: Well, I was sentenced to---

' THE COURT: How many times have you been convicted of
common law robbery?

WITNESS: I think twice, Your Honor.

THE COURT: ATl right. And there were two counts of
attempted armed robbery, and you say you were never
convicted of that?

WITNESS: No, sir.

13

13
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Michael Odom - Cross-examination
by Ms. white

THE COURT: All right. Is everything else accurate?

WITNESSEE.It abpears to be, sir. |

THE COURT: A1l right. Now, I notice that, after the
State presented your record and after your lawyers addressed
the Court, the court then turned to you and said is_therel
anything that you would like td say or would like for me to
know or to consider, and you didn't tell him anything about
your'criminaW history being 1néccdrate. You just said that
you Were sbrry for everything you've done.

WITNESS: Yes, sir, I had told my attorney while my

record ‘was being---

THE COURT: Well now I heard that, but I'm talking

about -~ this s, this is an opportunity the Court gave you

-to tell the Court whatever it is you wanted to that would,

you would 1like for the judge to know or that you like for
the judge to consider in deciding the sentence. |

Did - well, why didn't yOU‘te11Ah1m that you'd never
been convictedvof armed robbefy or attémbted-arhed robbery?

WITNESS: My attorney told me that I wasn't supboSe to
argue wfth-the solicitor in front of the judge, that that
didn;t Took good, and I was following his advice.

THE COURT: well, you wouldn't be aﬁgﬁing with the
solicitor, would you? |

You'd be telling the judge what you wanted him to know,

which is you'd never been convicted of armed robbery or

14
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Michael Oodom - Cross-examination
by Ms. white

attempted armed robbery.

I mean how is that arguing with the solicitor?

WITNESS: That's what Mr. Usry, that's what Mr. Usry
told me in Court, sir. |

THE COURT: well, I mean if the solicitor said you
killed somebody when you committed these threats, would you
just let fhat go?

WITNESS: -No, sir, that's the reason I---

THE COURT: I wouldn't think so. I mean the judge
asked you if there's anything you need to tell him.

would you not have told him that was an incorrect
statement because your lawyer said don't tell me?

WITNESS: I wanted to, sir. |

THE COURT: oOkay. All right. Anything else?

MR. ALLEN: Just one guestion, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. ALLEN:

Q At what point -- the document that the State shéwed
you, was that signed by you prior to your plea or after your
plea?

A 1t would have to be after my plea. Everything -- I
told you everything -- after that I was, T was —- when I,
when he gave me ten years everything kind of went blurry

from then.

15
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Michael Odom - Redirect examination
by mMr. Allen

Q so, while you acknowledge that's your sighature, you
really didn't know what you were signing?
A NO, sir.
MR. ALLEN: Thank you. |
THE COURT: oOkay. You may step down.
- Okay. Anything else?

MR. ALLEN: That's all. well, I'd obviously like to
put the attorneys on the stand, Your Honor. The State's
gonna do ﬁhat. So --.

THE COURT: okay.

MR. ALLEN: Wwell, 1'11.Teave it to you or them, either
way .

MR. ALLEN: TI'11 call R0b>Usry to the stand.

THE COURT: okay . Mr. Usry, he called you.

| ROE,USRY, having been first duly
sworn, testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. ALLEN:

Q Mr. Usry, have you had‘é chance to review the
transcript of the record from the guilty plea?:

A “Yes, sir.

Q And have you compared that with his prior record as
presented to you by the State?

A Yes, sir.

Q And are there inconsistencies?

16
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Rob Usry - Direct examination
by mMr. Allen

A There are some, yes, sir.

Q okay. Would you please tell me which instances, what
the inconsistencies are. |

A The inconsistencies that I'm able to find, first as it
relates to the robberies, given the record that he had, and
the way, the way that it was printed out on N.C.I.C., it's a
Tittle bit confusing. when we're talking about the 1996
robberies that's in issue here, what I was able to gleam
from his criminal record was that, in 1996, what was read
into the record, was that he had two counts of attempted
armed robbery. I found that he was actually convicted of
one count of attempted armed robbery.

The State also read into the record, in 1996, that
there were two counts of common law robbery. what I was
able to gleam from the record, the criminal record is that
there was one count each of strong armed and common law
robbery. |

Other inconsistencies related to driving offenses.
Inarguably, on Page 12, Line 19, the State referenced four
DUI's in 1989. There were actually two DUI's and two DUS's.

On Line 21, the State also referenced two counts of
simple possession of marijuana in 1989. My review gieamed
there was only one on N.C.I.C. |

In 1991, the State read into the record there was a DUI

third. Tt was actually a pus third, and then, in 1991, I'm

17
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‘Rob Usry - Direct examination

by Mr. Allen

sorry, 1994, the State read into the record a bul fourth.

It was actually a bus fourth.

Q Any other inconsistencies?

A No, sir.
Q A1l right. At the time that was read into the record,

did mMr. odom tell you it was incorrect?

1A - He may have. I truly don't remenmber.

Q okay. Are you able to determine whether or not you
objected to the record as read?

A I did not.

Q okay. Do you appear -- do you typically object to the
record as read when it's dincorrect?

A It would depend on how bad wrong it is.

1Q In this particular case would you of objected?

A I didn't think that the driving offéenses mounted to
mﬁch more than a hill of beans, and looking back on the
record about the robberies, had I rea1ized_1t‘a? that
instant that it had been read in wrong, understénding that
I've got to make a judgment call that's pretty quick in a
case where he's got a ton of property offenses, he's got a
record that is really bad, énd I have fought awfully,
awfully hard to get-a recomméndation of concurrent sentences
on I think 1t was five property offenses that me and

Mr. Adams hand1ed wh1ich 1nc1uded talking the so11c1tor out

of revoking the concurrent recommendation that morning, I

18
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Rob Usry - Direct examination
by Mr. Allen

probably would of stayed silent even, even given those
discrepancies because it would of-seemed to me, at that
point in time I'm parsing things, and I don't want to
agitate anyone out of rejecting a, a recommendation that
even, as we stood there, I, I recall dreadfully was just
paper thin. |

Q okay. Had he insisted that you objected would you have
done so? |

A I probably would have asked to stand down for just a
minute, and taken a few minutes to go over it, and-seeing
how bad the discrepancies are or -- yeah, the discrepancies.
But in all honestly I probably would of Teaned against
putting up much of a fight.

Q Okay. Okay. As far as---

A To be honest, if I'd of done anything, if 1'd of done
anything, I might, I might of gone over to the solicitor and
said hey, can we, can we just fix this as opposed to arguing
in open Court about the record. -

Q po you recall any discussion with him after the fact
about his right to appeal or a PCR based on that ground?

A Not based on that ground. I don't recall exactly when

11 had him sign the acknowledgment of appeal rights, but T

know that that acknowledgment spells out that your hopes of
an appeal from a guilty plea are now very slim.

Q But you do acknowledge that, by failing to cbject to

19
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Rob Usry - Cross-examination
by Ms. white

the record, you effectively waived his right to appeal on
that ground?
A Yes. |

MR . ALLENf okay. I have nothing further, Your Honor.

MS. WHITE: Just briefly, Your Honor.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MS. WHITE:

Q Mr. Usry, you were, as you were stating, he was facing
two or three -- two it looks 1like shoplifting charges, a
petty larceny, and a breaking into a motor vehicle that day,.
and you had gotten a concurrent recommendation?

A Yes, ma'am, and the, and the shoplifting sentences, not
sentences, but the-shop1ifting charges had been elevated to
16-3-57, the ten year enhancement for third or subsequent

property offense.

" Right.
So, they weren't shdp1ﬁfting per se. -
- Okay. '
It was the basis for zero to ten years.
The third or subsequent at that point, yes?
On both charges, yes, ma'am.
okay .. .And, in fact, he had just pled, part of his
record was in 2008 he had actually had two counts of third
or subsequent property offenses, do you -- that's*——‘
A That's what the record says, yes,-ma'am.' |

20
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Rob Usry - Cross-examination
by Ms. white

Q Yes.

And you were aware that he had several, as you've
stated, property offenses on his record --
Yes, ma'an.
-- Or numerous ones?

Yes, ma'am.

o0 » Lo >

So, in looking at that, whether or not some traffic
charges or maybe there was a duplicate of a common law
robbery or an attempted armed robbery back in the early
90's, you didn't think that that was worth risking the
potential concurrent sentenc%ng he was gonna get?
A Essentially, yes. I mean when you're in the heat of
battle you're called to make judgment calls on an instant.
Q Right.
A And even had those discrepancies jumped out at me at
the time as I testified earlier, I doubt very seriously I
would of done a whole lot to bring to fruition.
Q And had you shared with Mr. odom, he was aware and I
think he stated today, that he faced up to ten years'on
these charges because of enhancement?
A On the enhancements, yes, ma'am.
Q Yes.

okay. And in regards to the appeal, when you, in.your
practice, when you have someone sign that, do you try to

just give them a little bit of information about it or do

21
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Rob Usry - Cross-examination
by Ms. white

you just have them sign the paper or do you sit down with

| them?

what's your normal?
A My normal practice is just to sit down with them and
tell them -- this thing is fairly self-explanatory that I'm
here to answer any questions you got, and if you have any
when on sign it.
Q Okay. And 1in your experience; when someone's pled
guilty, is generally maybe an +incorrect statement in a, a
past record, is that generally something that appeal has
been granted on or are you aware of any that have been that
way or you just don't know?
A I'm not aware. So, I don't know.
Q bkay. AlT right. Thank you.

That's all I have, Your Honor.

MR. ALLEN: I have no redirect.

THE COURT: Step down. |

MR. ALLEN: That would be all I'd have.

THE COURT: -Anything further?

MS. WHITE: I don't think so, Your Honor, no.

THE COURT: I']1-rev1éw the record and issue an order.

MR. ALLEN: Thank yoh, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay.

© % *END OF REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD* * %
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CERTIFICATE

1, pamela E. Green, Official Court Reporter for the
seventh Judicial Circuit of the Stéte of South carolina, do
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, accurate and
complete Transcript of Record of the proceedings had and
evidence introduced in the trial of the captioned case,
relative to appeal, in the Court of Common Pleas Nonjury for
Spartanburg County, South Carolina, on the 6th day of
September, 2012.

I do further certify that I am neither of kin, counsel

nor interest to any party hereto.

april 10th 2013

W -

PAMELA E. GREEN, Court Reporter
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
) SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ) '
c) '
Michael Odom, #280968, ) 2011-CP-42-4163
)
Applicant, )
) T
v. ) ORDER OF DISMISSAL
)
State of South Carolina, )
)
Respondent. )
)

This matter comes before the Court by way of an fxpplic;ation for Post-Conviction Relief
filed Octobe’r- 28, 2011. The Respondent made its Return on or about July 17, .2012. An
evidéﬁtiary hearing into the matter was convened on September 6, 2012, at the Spartanburg
County Courthouse. The Applicaﬁt was present at fhc hearing and waé represented by Richard

W, Allen, Esquife. Suzanne H. White, Esquire, of the South Carolina Attorney General"s\) Office,

3010

represented the Respondent.

P

At the hearing, the Applicant testified on his own behalf. Also testifying was Rypert 'I,‘ :

* Usry, Esquire. This Court also had before it a copy of the records of the Spartaﬁburg%oun'ti;""?'
. PN o~ L

Clerk of Court regarding the subject convictions, Applicant's records from the S§}_ﬂh (ia‘ér'oli:n.a

Department of Corrections, the Return, and the plea transcript.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Applicant is presently confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections

pursuant to orders of commitiment of the Spartanburg County Cierk of Court. The Applicaht was

indicted at the July and October 2009 terms of the Spartanburg County Grand Jury for breaking

into motor vehicle (09-GS-42-3767), petit larceny (09-68—42-3768), and two counts of

shoplifting - $1,000 or less (09-GS-42-5591, ;5:592).“1‘16 was represented by Robert T. Usry,

@age lofé6
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Esquire, and S. Frank Adams, Esquire. On April 14, 2011, the Applicant pled guiity to all
charges. He was sentenced by The Honorable J. Mark Hayes Il to concurrent terms of ten vears
on each charge of shoplifting and petit larceny, five years for breaking into a motor vehicle, and
restitution. The Applicant did not appeal his conviclions or sentences.
ALLEGATIONS
In his application, the Applicant alleges he is being held in custody unlawfully for the
following reasons:
1. Ineffective assistance of counsel, in that;
a. Counsecl failed to ensure his past record was
properly presented to the court for consideration
prior to sentencing.

- FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This Court has had the opportunity to review the record in its entirety and has heard the

| o] (I
m P

opportunity 1o observe each witness who testified at the hearing, and to closely pass upbh th;;-ir.'-:'".
‘ R IR
credibility. This Court has weighed the testimony accordingly. Set forth below aré.the redevant<>

testimony and arguments presented at the PCR hearing. This Court has fu;"f_l’_'ier Tmd the

—~
.

findings of fact and conclusions of law as required by S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-80 (2@03)

6h

Ineffective Assistance of Counsel
The Applicant éllegcs he received ineffective assistance of counsel. In a APCR‘action,
“[t}he burden of proof is on the applicant to ‘;.)rove his allegations by a preponderance of the
evidence.” Frasier v, State, 351 S.C. 385, 389, 570 S.E.2d 172, 174 (2002} (citing Rule 71.1(e),
SCRCP). Where inéffective assistance of counsel is alleged as a ground for relief, the Applicant
must prove that “counécl’s conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial
process that the trial cannot be relied upon as having produced a just result.” Strickland v.

Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 2064, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, 692 (1984); Butler v. State,
v

@P_age 2o0f6




286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985).

The proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided representation

within the range of competence required in criminal cases. Courts presume that counsel

rendered adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable
pfofessional judgment. Butler, Id. The Applicant must overcome this presumption to receive
relief. Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 386 S.E.2d 624 (1989).

First, the Applicant must prove that counsel's performancé was deficient. Under this
prong, attome).(‘ performance is measured by its "reasonableness under profeséional norms."
Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117, 385 .S.E.2d at 625, citing Strickland. = Second, counsel's deficient
performance must have prejudiced the Applicant such that ."there i;s a reasonable probability tﬁat,
but for counsel's unprofessional eITOrS, tfxe result of the prdceeding »;/ould have been different."

Chem{ 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S. E2d at 625 “A reasonable probability is a probabilitj’

sufficient to undermine conﬁdencc in the outcome oftnal ” Johnson v. State, 325 S C. ,L82 186

480 S.E.2d 733, 735 (1997) (citing Strickland),

{m

|
' GZ

3

T

The A'pplicant testified that he believes his prior record was incorrect whén.pres_ﬁntedfio‘-_ ':_

the judge at his guilty plea and thinks that it mlght havc affectcd the judge’s decxsxon Eﬁphcantf

testified that Counsel should have objected when the mcorrect record was rea.d /@phcant

testified that he informed Mr: Usry that the record was incorrect, but Mr. Usry advised hxm that it
was not good to argue with the Sohcuor in front of the court. Applicant tcs’uﬁcd that the
Solicitor indicated that he had been convicted of armed robbery in 1990, but he stated that he had
never béen convicted of armed robbery. Then, Applicant.testiﬁcd that the common iaw robbery._
charge in 1996 was a probatio.n violation of the 1994 charge, .not a new charge. However, the

Applicant acknowledged that the judge did not reference his prior record or any of those charges

Lol
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in his sentencing.

The Applicant also testified that Counsel was ineffective for failing to advise him of the
right to appeal. A;ﬁplicant testified that he was told that he could not file an appeal because he
pled guilty. However, upon reviev, Applicant acknowledged that he had signed a document on
April 14, 2011, adviéing him of his right to appeal.

Mr. Usry testified that there are inconsistencies between the record that was read by the
Solicitor and the Applicant’s NCIC report. However, Mr. Usry testified that it appeared that the

only incorrect statements were that in 1996 there were two counts of attempted armed robbery

and the Applicant was only convicted of one. Additionally, there are some inconsistencies

regarding charges regarding driving under the influence, driving.under suspension, and a

marijuana charge. Mr. Usry testified that the Applicant may have told him during the plea that

the record was incorrect, but he testified that he did'not think that the driving offenses were

anything and in looking at the record as & whole, he did not believe that any inconsistesey made

a difference. Furthermore, Mr. Usry testified that he would pot have wam},d t%isk?:;i_lgp

recommendation for concurrent sentencing.

d ¢lI

Mr. Usry testified that the Applicant signed the April 14, 2011, document édvisffg hxm of
his right to appeal his plea. Mr. Usry testiﬁeci that his normal practice is to have é"élien;t;sign-‘the
document and then Mr. Usry briefly reviews. their rights with them.. Mr.- Usry testified that he
had no recollection of a conversation with the Applicant about filing an appeal because of the

incorrect record.

In Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985), the United States Supreme Court held that the

two-part slandard adopted in_Strickland v. Washington, supra, for evaluating claims of

ineffective assistance of counsel applies, as well, to guilty plea challenges based on ineffective

age 4 of 8
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assistance of counsel. To meet the Court's "prejudice” requirement, a criminal defendant must

show that there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s errors, he would not ha\}c pled

-guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. The Applicant failed to provide any cvidence or

testimony to support this afgument. This Court finds that the Appliéant failed to meet his burden
of proof as to this claim and it is denied and dismisséd.
| Summary
This Court finds in regards to the allegation'of ineffective assistance Iof. counsel,
Counsel’s tésti’mony was credible. This vCourAt further finds Counsel adequately conferred with
the Applicant, conducted’ a proper investigation, were thoroughly competent in their
representation, andb that” Counsels’ conduct does not fall below the objective staﬁdard of
reasonableness.
Accordingly, this Court finds the Applicant has failed to. prove the first prong of the

Strickland test — that Counsel failed to réﬁdqr reasonably cffective assistance under prevailing

~
L =9

professional norms. The Applicant failed to present specific and compelling e_xgider@ thzs_&}~
find ™m

Y 5

’ . . . . L > LT

Counsel committed either errors or omissions in their representation of the Applicant, - — ;7 |
A

This Court aléo finds the Applicant has fail‘ed to prove the second prong ofStrxc]Hand*‘
that he was préjudiced by Counsels’ performance. This Court concludes the .Appfl_\itca.ntéﬁ:as' not
met his burden of provihg Counsel failed to rendér reasonably effecﬁve assistance. See M y
supra. Therefore, this allegation is denied:

| CONCLUSION

Based on all the foregoiﬁg_, this lCouJ’c finds and concludes that the Applicant has 1-10t

es.tablished any constitutional violations or deprivations that would reéuire this court to grant his*

application. Therefore, this application for post conviction relief must be denied and dismissed

“,_/
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with prejudice.

This Court cautions Applicant that he must file and scrve a notice of appeal within thirty
(30) days from the receipt by counsel of written notice of entry of judgment to secure the
appropriate appellate review, See Rule 203, SCACR. Pursuant to Austin v. State, 305 S.C. 453
(1991), an-Applicant has a right to an appellate counsel’s assistance in seeking review of the
denial of PCR. Rule 71.1(g), SCRCP, provides that if the applicant wishes to seek appellate
review, PCR counsel must scrve and file a Notice of Appeal on the Applicant’s behalf. Your

attention is dirécted to South Carolina Appellate Court Rule 243 for appropriate procedures for

appeal.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:
1. That the Application for Post-Conviction Relief must be denied
and dismissed with prejudice; and
2. The Applicant must be remanded to the_ custody of the Respondent.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED this / _day of MW/\ , 2012.

J. : __

EERREY

6%:n Hd <1 330710
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- STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) INDICTMENT
~ )
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ) ,
- 00T 23 700
‘At a-Court of Ganera!l Sassions, convenadon - s @ 4% i

Grand Jurors of Spartanburg County prasent upon thelr oath:

SHOPLIFTING

That the defendant, Michael Odom, did in Spartanburg Caunty on or
about September 21, :2009, take possession of or carry away merchandise
displayed, held, stored or offered for sale by any store or other retall
mercantile establishment with the Intentlon of depriving the merchant of-the
passession, use or bereflt of the merchandise without paying the full retall
value being less than One Thousand Dollars, ta-wit: merchandise offered for
sale by Walmart. Further, that the Defendant has at least (2) two or more
prior convictions for Property Crimes, In violation of §16-13-110 (B) (1), 16-
01-0057 THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROQLINA, (1976, as
amendad). |

) o T . t

Against the peaca and dignity of the Stata, gnd contrary 10 the statute In:syuch

casa made and provided.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) " INDICTMENT
) |
. COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )

o - 0CT 23 P
Al a Court of General Sesdions,‘convensd on BET 29 . P S thee

Grand Jurors of Spartanburg County present upan their oath:

SHOPLIFTING

That the defendant, Michael Odom, did in Spartanburg County -on or
about September 20, 2009, take possession of or carry away merchandisa
displayed, held, stored or offerad for sale by any store or other retail
mercantie establishment with the intention of depriving the Merchant"of the
possession, use ar benefit of the merchandise without paying the full retail
value bai'ng less than One Thousand Dollars, to-wit: merchandise offered for
sale by Walmart, Further, that the Defehdant has at least (2) two or mare
prior convictions for Property Crimes, In violation of §16-13-110 (B) (1), 16-

01-0057 THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, (1976, as
amended).

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary:io4he: siglutodin such <.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT
| -
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )

UL 17 7008
At a Court of Goneral Sesglons, canvenad on N -+ the Grand

Jurarg of Spartanburg Counly present upon their cath:

PETIT LARGENY

That the defendant, Michasl Scott Qdem, did In Spartanburg County on or about
Fehruary 28, 2008, felonidusly take and carry away goods belonging to Janet Prasanlack,
valued at lass than Qne Thousand Dollars, described as follows: a dightal camera, In

violation af Section 16-13-30, Cods of Laws of Sauth Carollna, (1876), as amended.

Further, that the defendant has at least (2) two or more priar convictions for Property

Crimes, In violation of 16-1-57, THE CODRE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, (1976),
as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary ta the statuts in such cgse‘

made and providad. ’ W’\/) . '
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STATE OF SQOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT
. )
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )
At a Court of General Sésslons, convaned on L 1700 Al

Grand Jurors of Sparlanburg County present upon their cath;

BREAKING INTO MOTOR VEHICLE

That the defendant, Michael Scott Qdom, did in Spartanburg County
on or about Fehruary 28, 2009, break into a motor vehicle Janet
Prasanlack, with the intent o steal the same or anything of value

therefrom, in violation of §16-13-160 (1) (2), (B), THE CODE OF LAWS
OF SOUTH CAROLINA, (1976), as amended.
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(D ——

SGISTANT SOLICITOR™

mads and provided,

67






